STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-1

Please provide the electronic copy (with the formulae intact) of DGB
Step 1 Schedule -1 through DGB Step 1 Schedule - 3.

WWD Response 1-1:

See Attached Excel Attachment “[Dkt. No. 4879] attach DIV 6-1---
DGB—schedules”.

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

May 1, 2020

071998\041\1005036.v1




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

Reference DGB Step 1 Schedule -1.

(a) Please provide the supporting documentation showing the
derivation of the “Plant Op Contract (existing plant)” amount of
$59,992.

(b) Please identify and explain the specific changes to the contract
from the version presented in the Docket No. 4879 Rate Filing in
September 2018.

WWD Response 6-2:

(a) Part of the calculation is presented on DGB Step 1 Schedule -
1b. That schedule uses the beginning contract amount of
$161,750 per month, which was part of the settlement, and
compares it to the know January 2020 increased monthly charge
of $165,256 to determine the actual increase of the second year.
This monthly amount of $165,256 covers the first half of the rate
year. This rate is applied to the monthly amount of $165,256 to
calculate the monthly amount of $168,840, which covers the
second half of the rate year.

The attachment for the response to Division 6-2 presents the
support for the second year monthly charge of $165,256.

The main reason for this larger than anticipated increase was that
the initial filing was calculated with a calendar year; however,
the rate year did not begin until May of the 1 year.
Furthermore, as part of the Plant Op Contract, there is an
inflation factor that is added to the contract each year in January.
As a result, this rate year for this step has an additional increase
during the rate year.

(b) There have been no amendments to the Plant Op Contract. There
have been, however, some change orders. Those change orders are
detailed in the CDM status report, which is attached to the response
to Division 7-1.

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

Page 2 of 11




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

May 1, 2020

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

Page 3 of 11




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-3

Reference DGB Step 1 Schedule -1. Please provide the supporting
documentation showing the derivation of the Light & Power Increase
of $(19,552).

WWD Response 6-3:

See Attached

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

May 1, 2020

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

Page 4 of 11




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-4

Please provide the supporting documentation for the Rate Case
Expense of $16,000 presented on DGB Step 1 Schedule -1, by
category of expense.

WWD Response 6-4:

Until this case is finalized, this amount is just an estimate.
It is estimated that legal costs will be $8,500, rate consultant costs
will be $6,000 and the cost for the Division being $1,500.

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

May 1, 2020

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

Page 5 of 11




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879
Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S
(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)
(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-5 Please provide the supporting documentation showing the derivation
of the adjustment to water sales of $46,243.

WWD Response 6-5: The $46,243 is calculated on DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1b in this filing.
The FY 2016 was already presented in the original filing on Schedule
DGB-TY-1c. It should be noted that the FY 2016 wholesale number
only included the consumption for North Smithfield only. Please see
the response to Division 6-9 for the correction to the 2016 wholesale
sales. Regarding the FY 2017, FY 2018 and FY 2019 sales
consumption used on DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1b, the support for those
totals have been included attachment for the response to Division 6-

5.
Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA
Date: May 1, 2020

Page 6 of 11
/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879
Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S
(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)
(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-6 Regarding the plant master maintenance mechanic position,

(a) Please provide the equivalent annual cost for that position during
FY 2019 and the equivalent annual cost for that position for the
current fiscal year.

(b) Please explain whether the position is currently filled and whether
the $50,283 represents the actual labor costs or the budgeted
amount.

(c) If the $50,283 is not the actual labor cost, please provide
supporting documentation showing how the amount was derived.

WWD Response 6-6:

(a) | The actual annual cost for CY 2019 is attached. (See the attachment
for the response to Division 6-6a) The budget amount for this position
in the current year is $53,056.

(b) | Yes, the position is currently filled. Please see the response above for
the actual cost.

(c) | The Actual cost for CY 2019 was $53,167 which is attached to the
response for part a. The $50,283 was used since this is what was
originally budgeted for before it was removed in the original filing on
Schedule WEE-4a and Schedule WEE-4 of my testimony in Docket

4879.
Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA
Date: May 1, 2020

Page 7 of 11
/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879
Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S
(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)
(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-7 Please provide the supporting documentation showing the derivation
of the extra pension and FICA expense of $9,981. In your response,
please explain the cause of the adjustment.

WWD Response 6-7: The support for the calculation for extra pension and FICA expense
has been included in this filing on schedule DGB Step 1 Schedule -
1b. The extra pension and FICA rates are the same, which were
approved in the initial filing. The cause for this adjustment is the
inclusion of the plant master maintenance mechanic position that had
been incorrectly removed in the initial filing. Please see the response
to Commission 4-2 regarding the addition of this position.
Furthermore, the extra pension and FICA expenses appear to be
consistent with the actual FY 2019 expenses shown on the attachment
for the response to Division 6-6a.

Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA

Date: May 1, 2020

Page 8 of 11
/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879

Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S

(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)

(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-8

Please provide the actual labor increase granted WWD employees for
FY 2019, 2020 and 2021 (if available).

WWD Response 6-8:

The actual labor increase granted for WWD employees for FY 2019
was 2.6% and 5% for FY 2020. The FY 2021 budget is not available
at this time.

Respondent:

David G Bebyn, CPA

Date:

May 1, 2020

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

Page 9 of 11




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’ COMMISSION

In re: Rate Filing to Implement the Second Docket No. 4879
Step Increase

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S
(“WWD”) RESPONSES TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS’

SIXTH SET OF DATA REQUESTS (Step 2)
(Issued April 21, 2020)

6-9 Please provide all Wholesale sales in million gallons by City/Town
for FY 2016 through FY 2019. Also provide an estimate for FY 2020.

WWD Response 6-9: See attached for the Wholesale sales in million gallons by City/Town
for FY 2016 through FY 2019 and estimate for FY 2020. It should
be noted that the FY 2016 wholesale number presented on schedule
DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1b only included the consumption for North
Smithfield only. As a result, I have updated schedule DGB Step 1
Schedule — 1 and schedule DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1b which are
attached to this response as well.

Respondent: David G Bebyn, CPA

Date: May 1, 2020

Page 10 of 11
/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1



CITY OF WOONSOCKET, WATER
DIVISION
By its Attorneys,

/s/ Alan M. Shoer

Alan M. Shoer, Esq. (#3248)
Christine M. DiBiase, Esq. (#9634)
Adler Pollock & Sheehan, P.C.
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, RI 02904-1345

Tel: 401-274-7200

Fax: 401-751-0604

Dated: May 1, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 1, 2020 I delivered a true copy of the foregoing responses of
the City of Woonsocket Water Division in response to the Division of Public Utilities and
Carriers’ (Step 2) Sixth Set of Data Requests via electronic mail to the parties on the attached

service list.

/ Step 2, Set 6
071998\041\1005036.v1

/s/ Alan M. Shoer

Page 11 of 11



Attachment for Response to Division 6-2

FY 2020 Plant Op Contract
Woonsocket Water Division

The Working Trail Balance for 3-13-20 had 7 months of year to date expenditures as followed:

Jul-19 $ 161,750
Aug-19 $ 161,750
Sep-19 $ 161,750
Oct-19 $ 161,750
Nov-19 $ 161,750
Dec-19 $ 161,750
Jan-20 $ 165,256

$ 1,135,756




Attachment for Response to Division 6-2

| afey

%SLEL LTI ooos 0SZ2LTS 000 00'000'51E 000s 00000°5LS scyag Basanti 06z7-75-cames10-
%0000, 0008 000s 00'¥EES 0o 00vizs 00'res 0O0LLS . SUCORUNIEN] IESPEW BEZTS-CS-SOMTL0H
%BLPL  DSSEE'STS 0o'os 05 TZZ'PS L0'86Z°ES 00RLL BT (00'000°c%) WaLvES seiums e EREre-Ts-camoi0-
REESY 00009 o0'0s 00'00v L§ 00'599'ss 00000518 oong D0000'S LS ENAIBS WY ZRTET-Z5-SOM-SLONL
NOEME ST BYESE'ELS L6751 '8¥8 EVBLEELS 00000048 ooos 00'000°0. S SERSg JUepAdaO:] S0 |IT7S-TE-CEM G L
WESES  SUEE0TS oocs SE0LL'ES STTLLYS 00'D0R'sS 0008 00008'ss V130 3010 9ES-25-0OM 104
WBE'BE 1508 oo'os BFESZLS g TN 00'vez'18 0058 00rDoz' L8 . IRG UCRARSIDT) L0775 7S-SEM G L0
WFSES SRS 0o IUGEL'eES BEZIL 088 00000028 oo'og 00'000°09% Susurssasty Lomnday (0775 75-CaMS 1L
%IFSE  B0TECMEY ooos LEPELap LS B6°560°2L 18 00'000°L4 1% 000 00000'kLIS s s § AUSO GoTTS ZE-SEMSIOL
%SRS 9TGELSELS 0o'os Frr02ELES LUtvE mues O0'000's.68 oo'og 00°000°5.5% R8O ¥ BN 2ST25T5 ML
%IBT9 SO0 ZO'GEZ'1S EFL0LES 69'862' /% 00'000° 4% 000t 00'000'28 Bunemy | sz7g-7e-com-s o)
%G 950588 9 LETRS BOZIEGZS i es ] 00°000'sES oo'os 00'000'5ES SRR B0 BT 25 SIS0
%EEB6  BL0S 00'os fargd s ] ZLZN0TS 00EWDZS 0008 00Ev0'2S PUET 10 U0 PRS- 25 -SOMG 10
%00°0 D0D0ES 00os 00°0s 0oos 00'00es 0o'os 00°00ES i SO Y 227525 SaM S L L
WED'®®  Q0UEZTS noseg'aLs ooos BEGIELLS 00281518 00'000'sS OOZBLPIE . ARy A0 BETTETS-SAM IO
WETOL  SEUNE0ZS BEB¥EES LYEET'YYS 652y 008 00'6Z1'eRe oo'os 00'6Z1'p8S TR, ¥ SDR0M-SOURImY DEZPS-25-COM-S 1L
%0070 00Z6LS 0008 0008 0008 00Z5LE {ooyizs) 00'90¥5 i fuaudnb 00 - LW 9EZZT-Z9-COM-SI0-L
%066 s AT 0L BBL'SES 0FLLL TS 00rooo'ovs i 00'000'0¥S ooy b § S PEZES ZE-COMSLOHL
RIEES  BULLEDLS WOPERES LGS LS ! 00005828 00'os 00005928 doar)  pum RSues) | C77e-7e-SaM G IO
NITYES  OZEIOL0RS 000§ 00°005'068 O0OEY 10618 o'os OUOEY ZE6'1S HURSeUEy) ¥ SUOPRIN0 722525 SIMFIL-L
A ] WIELSS EsLTS FTEEY'5ES 00'000°€ZS o0'os 00000'EZS uogerpaniay ¥ Bunued LETRs-75-SomrS -
RYELE 059948 OO0ez'Ls 0SEST'SS GLSEE'SS 00'000' L5 00'os 00°'000°4§ Bupm) UogEINDS §1ZPE-25-SAMSL-L
%000 o0pLLs 00'os 0o'os 00'SOLS 00'rLLs oros 00'wilt A3 10 A0 AR | 7T CaN-S L
%SCSE  fOGEES 000 L57006'L§ BLEDY'SS D000E'ZS oot 00'00E'2S Sursymapy iz Ze-sama10L
%2910k (osewg) oons 05501 e 059LEES 00'950°e 00958 00'DDO'ES " FUDpdiERgng § SN0 £ 225 TE-SOMCS 1L
WOE'LL ¥ RIEDS LK 26iL'0L8 BO'BLL'STE 00'000'¥2S 00os 00'000°% 28 UOEIUNIALIY) § Sucydam | 71275 T5-SAMSIE)
% LR ooos ZZEzE'es FLA-1 1 -TE 00000 L% 0008 00000248 Bles0d | 7S T-SamoLo
%EO'EY  ¥991'ZESS oo £5 I9'EEss DE'SY0'205'S 00'¥S'say' 1t 000 00 FSE5oY' LS Inueg g
%000 00°0DD'0ES 000s 000 L2016 00'000'oes 00og 00'000'0ES g eolrRlIRS RGN 091 |5~ 5-SaM 510~
WEDSE 0TRSO 00'os O0'ERE'ES 00Z9L'9Ls 00S/9ELE 0oog 0052918 PR ) SUOE S5L05-LSSaM B L
ROO00L 0008 o0'os o0oszs oSzt 00roszs 0o'os 00'0s2s BnUDE Ky UON £SLLS-LS-SaM L0+
WEETE WIS 0o 2998518 00'BOE'SS 00000'eS 00og 00'DD0'ES ERURRL UNS G L5 15 SMELT L
%000 00T 002% 0008 ooos BELGE 1S 0000Zs ooos 00’002t PSRN B YIS 7L LS S-SaME L0
%000 000SY'os 00'os 00os POZ0R'SS 0005¥'es oS 00'05%'98 ¥oug Ang ESIPaW Oy 51 SSaM-S10-1
%0SZE  ROEILCS 00os ZELEL'BES B LOZ'¥5S 00 L92°2Ns 0008 00 L92'2r8 M Rynaonn oy 5L S-SamS L
%IETE  7OEENS o0os BEDIS 1§ 965798 00'008' 1% 0000018 00'008s . SR 0 PO LS5 SIM S0
W50 arive'vs 0oos LT i ZUEZL'prLE 00'000'ses oo (0 000'sES Ao mmmAg) 9L 15| 5-5EMNG LFL
WEDB0L (67068 00'0% BLZ06DLS 60°005°4% 00000018 00os 00000 0L Feai= Amiedum| 17 15-15-SaMSi0L
%LESE  CEOZZELS 0008 LO¥EE'0LE (550018 00'SLL'bES {ooooo'Ls) oosiises . dy-aas URIOOLB) (1 115-15-SaM 5L
%brZ9  6L9S0'E0KE 0008 L0808 FSLIE09L 1S 00 LER'EPE LS 0008 00 LET TS ARG WEULA (]| L5 5-00M-g10-L
day  soumeg pRIRqUIUS popuads pj, dicg s, Jouy whpng fpy safueyy 1afipng Bug
020Z-610Z Je9,, [e0814 1420sU00M Jo Ki1o

OZ0Z/E LT Wwe "



Jan

Feb
Mar
Apr

May

Jun
Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

Electric Expense
Woonsocket Water Division

17,195.72
14,051.59
15,968.08
3,185.80
25,754.91
2,863.48
23,411.92
5,581.42
28,168.36
30,342.08
3,811.64
28,069.62
3,473.64
26,100.24
4,127.13
24,043.49
2,026.76
26,980.58
925.04
26,029.49
3,605.85

315,716.84

(335,269.00) See Joint Settlement Schedule 1.0 page 1 of 2
(19,552.16) Variance



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

il CITY OF WOONSOCKET

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 2/26/2019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739

NEWARK NJ 07101-4739
INVOICE#: See Below
Fy: 2019
PO # Sl
ACCOUNT#: 1015-W6552-52252 AMOUNT OF CHECKS$ ' TY9. 7}~

PARTIAL PAYMENT

FULL PAYMENT |

I

DESCRIPTION: ELECTRICITY CHARGES FOR JANUARY, 2019
53042-26001 83.74 101 RESERVOIR RD POLE 26 12-18-18 to 1-18-19
65504-80009 120.66 RESERVOIR RD POLE 284 12-18-18 1o 1-18-18
00373-74002 14.02 1500 MANVILLE RD POLE 64 12-28-18 10 1-26-19
00374-57006 17.59 LOGEE ST POLE 29 12-28-18 1o 1-28-19
00372-06009 0.00 LYDIA AVE POLE 21 Meter Removed
12839-18008 660.33 MANVILLE RD POLE 854 12-28-18 10 1-28-19
25302-57000 1006.89 DIAMOND HILL RD POLE 888 1-4-19 10 2-5-19
25307-96002 16.88 568 LOGEE ST POLE 22 12-26-18 to 1-28-19
50258-78004 261.88 25 RHODES AVE 12-28-18 10 1-28-19
62733-15009 861.57 RHODES AVE 12-27-18 to 1-28-19
75206-13000 27.70 LOGEE ST LIGHT-POLE 64 12-28-18 to 1-28-19

CONTINUED NEXT PAGE

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named
payee as being lawfully due the same from the City of Woonsocket for the same items
shown on the attached invoices.

Authorized By:

Water Divisio

DATE PAID:

perintendent

CHECK#

o




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 2/26/2019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739

NEWARK NJ 07101-4739
INVOICE#: See Below
i 2019
PO #
ACCOUNT#: 1015-W6552-52252

DESCRIPTION: ELECTRICITY CHARGES FOR JANUARY, 2019

B7E84-50002 17.59 LOGEE ST POLE 1 12-28-18 to 1-28-19
BB050-34000 1080.00 LOGEE ST POLE 292 12-31-18 to 1-30-19
63087-36003 1242.56 PARK EAST DR PUMP STA POLE 2 1-4-18 to 2-5-19
00763-66008 20.11 PARK EAST DR TWR POLE 23A1 12-31-18 to 1-30-19
25678-21007 11359.61 WATER PLANT POLE 67A1 12-31-18 to 1-30-19
26029-06008 17.87 MENDON RD PUMP POLE 14/3 1-4-19 to 2-5-18
38491-41003 179.24 228 PRIVILEGE ST POLE 1242 1-3-19fo 2-1-19
B88383-18002 19.60 2345 DIAM HILL RD POLE 113 1-4-19 fo 2-5-18
81844-92017 25.35 51 CIRCLE ST UNIT 3 12-28-18 to 1-28-18
00374-15080 107.67 53 CIRCLE 5T 12-28-18 to 1-28-19 ol
75204-05071 54.80 55 CIRCLE ST 12-28-18 t0 1-28-18
36991-84018 0.00 HIGHLAND CORP DR - VALVE 12-28-18 10 1-28-19

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named
payee as being lawfully due the same from the City of Woonsocket for the same items
shown on the attached invoices.




_Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 3/6/2019
VENDOR #: 011308
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID ~ R
PO BOX 11739 [{c1(C F) [_,@Y
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 1728119 to __ 2/26/19 $14.19
00374-15080 12819 to _ 2/26/19 $105.48
00374-57006 1/28/19 10 2/26/19 $17.82
00769-66008 to
12839-18008 1728119 to__ 2/26/19 $675.69
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 128119t 2/26/19 $17.11
25678-21007 130119 to_2/28/19 __——> $11,002.85
26029-06009 to
38491-41003 to
5025978004 12819 _to__ 2/26/19 $264.02
53042-26001 to
62733-15009 12819 to 2127119 $832.99
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 to
75204-05071 1/28/19 __to _ 2/26/19 $37.30
75206-13000 128119 to__ 2/26/19 $27.52
81844-92017 12819 to__ 2/26/19 $17.39
87684-50002 12819 to _ 2/26/19 $17.54
88050-34000 1730119 o 2/28/19 $1,021.69
88383-18002 to
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $14,051.59

approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
rom the City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached

cf/‘f Iz

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKZ  / 7

The amount indicated is hereb!
as being lawfully due the sam
invoices.

DATE PAID: CHECK #



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 411112019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID ceat(e= QQ G@Y
PO BOX 11739 e
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 o
00374-15080 o
00374-57006 o
00769-66008 o
12839-18008 o
25302-57000 3/5119 o 4/2/19 $1.297.38
25307-96002 o
25678-21007 o
26029-06009 3/5119 1 4/2119 $19.41
36991-84018
38491-41003 3/4/19 o 4/2/19 $206.51
50259-78004 to
53042-26001 1o
62733-15009 o
63097-36003 355119 to 41219 $1.639.79
65504-80009 to
75204-05071 to
75206-13000 to
81844-92017 o
87684-50002 to
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 35519 1o 4/2/19 $22.71
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $3,185.80

The amount indicated is hergby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
as being lawfully due the samle from the City of Woonsocket for the items showp on the attached

invoices.

o i

"%Af 74

DATE PAID:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 5/6/2019
VENDOR #: 011309

PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID @@@ PY

PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-WB552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 3/27/19 to  4/26/19 $13.85
00374-15080 3/27118  to  4/26/19 $90.49
00374-57006 3/27/19  to  4/26/19 $18.99
00769-66008 3/29/19  to  4/30/19 $25.06
12839-18008 3/271189  to  4/26/19 $862.05
25302-57000 to
25307-86002 327119 o 4/26/19 $19.14
25678-21007 3/29/19  to  4/30/19 ——> §22 585.45
26029-06009 to
36991-84018 3/27/19 4/26/19 $0.00
38491-41003 to
50259-78004 3/27119  to  4/26/19 $256.70
23042-26001 3/20119 to  4/19/19 $206.67
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 3/20/19  to  4/19/19 $174.27
75204-05071 3/27119 to  4/26/19 $20.43
75206-13000 327119 to  4/26/19 $37.29
81844-82017 3/27/M19 to  4/26/19 $16.20
87684-50002 3127119  to  4/26/19 $18.81
88050-34000 3/29/19  to  4-300-19 $1,390.51
88383-18002 to
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $25,754.91

The amount ind
as being lawful
invoices.

ted is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
ue the sama from the City of Wo/wsm: t for the items shown on the attached

h 411/

V DIRECTOR/OF PUBLIC WORKS

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 5/15/2019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID e
PO BOX 11739 ) L//
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739 oty
FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 to
00374-15080 to
00374-57006 to
00769-66008 to
12839-18008 to
25302-57000 42119 to 50319 $1,200.56
25307-96002 to
25678-21007 to
26029-06009 4219 o 50319 $20.21
36991-84018
3849141003 to
50259-78004 to
53042-26001 to
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 42119 _to__ /319 $1,619.55
65504-80009 to
75204-05071 to
75206-13000 to
81844-92017 to
87684-50002 to
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 42119 __to__ B39 $23.16
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $2,863.48

reby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
ame from the City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached

s [/Zi/'//ﬁf

The amount indicated is
as being lawfully due th
invoices.

-~ =~ DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS /

DATE PAID: CHECK #



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 6/10/2019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-WB552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 426119 __to__ 5/30/19 $13.85
00374-15080 42619 __to__5/30/19 $91.34
00374-57006 426119 1o 5/30/19 $19.66
00769-66008 43011910 5/31/19 $24.64
12839-18008 4/26/19__to___5/30/19 $407.16
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 4/26119 __to__ 5/30/19 $19.66
25678-21007 4/3019__to__ 5/31/19 — > $22.541.93
26029-06009 to .
36991-84018 4126119 5/30/19 /- $8249 )
3849141003 to —
50259-78004 4/26119 __to__ 5-30-019 $114.23
53042-26001 to
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 to
75204-05071 426119 __to__ 5/30/19 $20.48
75206-13000 4/26119 1o 5/30/19 $38.66
81844-92017 4/26/19 __to__ 5/30/19 $18.84
87684-50002 4/26/19__to__ 5/30/19 $18.98
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 to
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $23,411.92

The amount indicated-is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee

A 27 2
-;{-"‘:'I_. J'Jif' %w.

as being lawfully duethe same from tl}e_City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the aftached

invoices.

il

ey
ool e

le f.?/r"?"

DATE PAID:

— DIR

TOR OF PUBLICANORKS

CHECK #



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 6/17/2019
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID ARV /.
PO BOX 11739 GO A
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739 7
FY: 2019
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 to
00374-15080 to
00374-57006 to
00769-66008 to
12839-18008 to
25302-57000 57319 __to__6/5/19 $1,279.56
25307-96002 to
25678-21007 to
26029-06009 5/319 __to__6/5/19 $15.22
36991-84018
3849141003 52119 _to__6/4/19 $61.77
50259-78004 to
53042-26001 to
62733-15009 4726119 o 5/31/19 $1,287.43
63097-36003 5319 _to__6/5/19 $1,652.04
65504-80009 to
75204-0507 1 to
75206-13000 to
81844-92017 to
87684-50002 to
88050-34000 473019 __to__5/31/19 §1,262.15
88383-18002 55319 _to__6/5/19 $23.25
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $5,581.42

The amount indicated is/} reby appraoved and certified for payment to the above named payee
as being lawfully due the/same from the City of Woansocket for the items shown on the attached

invoices. e ) / /
Ak L ]19 [ (A
DIRECTOR COF PUBLIC WORKS

DATE PAID: CHECK #



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 8/7/2019
VENDOR #: 011308
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 6/26/19 te  7/29/19 $14.02
00374-15080 6/26/19 to 7/29/M19 $239.84
00374-57006 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $19.69
00769-66008 7/119 to  7/31/19 $24 .84
12839-18008 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $68.13
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $19.49
25678-21007 6/28/19 to 7/31/19 $26,812.64
26029-06009 to
36991-84018 6/26/19 7/29/18 $0.00
38491-41003 to
50259-78004 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $28.25
53042-26001 6/20/19 to 7122/19 $267.99
62733-15009 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $1,290.35
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 6/20/19 to 7122119 $61.34
75204-05071 6/26/19 to 7/129/19 $23.09
75206-13000 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $35.71
B81844-92017 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $18.23
87684-50002 6/26/19 to 7/29/19 $18.79
88050-34000 6/28/19 to  7/31/19 $1,399.68
88383-18002 to
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $30,342.08

The amount indicated J§ hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
as being lawfully due the same from the City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached
L— T

invoices, [3j rq

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS'

DATE PAID: CHECK #



Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE:
VENDOR #:
PAYEE:

FY:

ACCOUNT #

ACCOUNT

8/14/2019
011309

NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 071014739

2020
1-015-W6552-52252
BILLING PERIOD

sl

AU

AMOUNT

00373-74002

to

00374-15080

to

00374-57006

to

00769-66008

to

12839-18008

to

25302-57000

7/3M19  to  8/2118

$1,467.43

25307-96002

to

25678-21007

to

26029-06009

7/3M19 to  8/2/19

$14.36

36991-84018

38491-41003

7218 o 8/2119

$55.92

00259-78004

to

53042-26001

to

62733-15009

to

63097-36003

7/319 w0  8/219

$2,251.98

65504-80009

to

75204-05071

75206-13000

81844-82017

to
to
to
to

87684-50002

88050-34000

to

88383-18002

71319 o 8/219

$21.95

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

$3,811.64

The amount indicated is hergby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee

as being lawfully due the sa
invoices.

from the City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached

. glislta

DATE PAID:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

CITY OF WOONSOCKET PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 9/10/2018
VENDOR #: 011309
PAYEE: NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739 @@PV
FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-WE552-52252
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD AMOUNT
00373-74002 7/29/18  to  8/28/19 $14.53
00374-15080 7/29/19 to  8/28/M19 $191.81
00374-57006 7/29/19  to  8/28/19 $19.15
00769-66008 7/31/19 to  8/30M189 $25.29
12839-18008 7/29/19  to  8/28/M18 $68.51
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 7/29/19 to  8/28/19 $18.86
25678-21007 7/31/19 to  8/30M189 $24,454.77
26029-06009 to
36991-84018 7/29/19 8/28/19 $0.00
38491-41003 to
50259-78004 7/29/19 to  8/28/19 $31.60
53042-26001 7/22/119  to  8/21119 $303.06
62733-15009 7/29M19  to  8/28/19 $1,325.24
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 7/22/119 o 8/21/19 $56.54
75204-05071 7/29/19  to  8/28/19 $24.84
75206-13000 7/29/19 o 8/28/19 $33.20
81844-82017 7/29/18  to  8/28/19 $17.12
87684-50002 7/29/19 to  8/28/19 $18.46
88050-34000 7/31/19  to  8/30M18 $1,466.54
88383-18002 to
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $28,069.62

The amount indicated is herepy approved and certified for payment to the above named payee
as being lawfully due the samé from the City of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached

- v B 2R

hd DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC MUDR)(S

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 9/16/2019
VENDOR 011309
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE ~ AMOUNT
03373-74002 TO
00374-15080 TO
'00374-57006 TO
00769-66008 TO
12839-18008 TO
25302-57000 8/2/2019_TO ___ 9/5/20189 9/6/2019 $1,433.55
25307-96002 TO
25678-21007 TO
26029-06009 8/2/2019 1O __ 9/5/2018 0/6/2019 $14.22
36991-84018 TO
3849141003 8/2/2019 _TO _ 9/4/2019 9/10/2019 $122.79
'50259-78004 TO
53042-26001 TO
62733-15009 TO
63097-36003 8/2/2019 1O 9/5/2019 9/6/2019 $1,879.38
65504-80009 TO
75204-05071 TO
75206-13000 TO
81844-92017 TO
87684-50002 TO
88050-34000 TO -
88383-18002 8/2/2019 _TO __ 9/5/2019 9/6/2019 $23.70

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $3,473.64

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully

due the same from the City)of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

DATE PAID:

v Dléﬁ OF F'LIBLz ‘Iﬂ/éﬁ_ljg '{ ( 6{

CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 10/9/2019
VENDOR 011309
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT
03373-74002 8/28/2018 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $16.09
00374-15080 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 110.13
00374-57006 8/28/2019 to 8/26/2019 9/27/2019 $19.02
00769-66008 8/30/2019 to 9/30/2019 9/30/2019 $25.29
12839-18008 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $62.66
25302-57000 to ~
25307-96002 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $19.02
25678-21007 8/30/2019 to 10/1/2019 10/1/2019 $24,096.74
26029-06009 to
36991-84018 8/28/2019 to 8/26/2019 8/27/2019 $0.00
38491-41003 9/4/2019 to 10/2/2019 10/2/2019 $62.21
50258-78004 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 8/27/2019 $27.21

'53042-26001 8/21/2019 to 9/20/2019 9/23/2019 $230.92
62733-15009 8/28/2018 to 9/26/2019 9/26/2019 $1,275.80
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 8/21/2019 to 8/20/2019 9/23/2019 $58.30
75204-0507 1 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $25.98
75206-13000 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 8/27/2019 $34.91
81844-92017 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $17.13
87684-50002 8/28/2019 to 9/26/2019 9/27/2019 $18.83
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 to

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $26,100.24

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
due the same from thenCity of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

r/Lf*—//L-«___; /ﬁ/ff/f‘!

DATE PAID:;

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 10/15/2019
VENDOR 011308
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT,

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT
03373-74002 to

00374-15080 to

00374-57006 to

00769-66008 to

12838-18008 . to

25302-57000 9/5/2019 to 10/2/2019 10/4/2019 $816.25
25307-96002 to

25678-21007 _ to

26029-06009 9/5/2018 to 10/2/2019 10/3/2019 $15.51
36991-84018 to

384091-41003 to

50259-78004 to

53042-26001 to

62733-15009 to

63097-36003 9/5/2019 to 10/2/2019 10/3/2019 $1,840.44
65504-80009 to

75204-05071 to

75206-13000 to

81844-92017 to

87684-50002 to

88050-34000 8/30/2018 to 9/30/2019 10/3/2019 $1,432.91
88383-18002 9/5/2018 to 10/2/2019 10/3/2019 $22.02

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $4,127.13

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
due the same from the City, of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

] /A /ﬁ/r‘/( /i’ﬁ

‘DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS t

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 11/12/2019
VENDOR 011309
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT

03373-74002 to
00374-15080 to
00374-57006 to
00769-66008 9/30/2019 to  10/29/2019 10/29/2019 $24 64 ~
12839-18008 9/26/2019 to  10/25/2019 10/30/2019 $70.20 7
25302-57000 10/2/2019 to 11/1/2019 117472019 $1,14547 7
25307-96002 to
25678-21007 10/1/2019 to  10/29/2019 10/29/2019  $21,029.20~
26029-06009 10/2/2019 to 11/1/2019 11/4/2019 $14.69 v
36991-84018 to
38491-41003 10/2/2019 to  10/31/2019 10/31/2019 $57.99 7
50259-78004 to
53042-26001 to
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 10/2/2019 to 11/1/2019 11/4/2019 $1.677.62"
65504-80009 to
75204-05071 to
752086-13000 to
81844-92017 to
87684-50002 to
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 10/2/2019 to 11/1/2019 11/4/2019 $23.68 ¥

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $24,043.49

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
ity of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

i

due the same from the

M

DATE PAID:

- DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WC

Né(;/m
s/ /

CHECK #




| T

Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 11/4/2019
VENDOR 011309 @@@PW
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739

NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE  AMOUNT
03373-74002 572672018 o 10/25/2019 __10/28/2019 ____$16.76 7
00374-15080 9/26/2018 to __10/25/2019 ___ 10/28/2019 92.48
00374-57006 9/26/2019 to __10/25/2019 ___ 10/28/2019 $19.88 -
00769-66008 to
12839-18008 o
25302-57000 to
35307-96002 5726/2019 to _10/25/2019 ___ 10/28/2019 $19.55 7
35678-21007 to
36029-06009 =
36991-84018 5726/2019 to __10/25/2019 ___10/28/2019 $0.00
38491-41003 to
'50259-78004 572672018 to __10/25/2019 ___10/28/2019 $28.58 7
'53042-26001 97202018 1o 10/18/2019 ___10/21/2019 ___$196.96 -
62733-15009 01262019t 10/25/2019 __10/25/2019 __ $1,462.93 7
63097-36003 o
$5504-80009 97202018 1t 10/18/2019 1012172019 $88.557
75204-05071 9/26/2018 to __10/25/2019 ___10/28/2019 $26.68 7
75206-13000 9/26/2018 to __10/25/2019 ___10/28/2018 $36.94 7
81844-92017 9/26/2019 to __10/25/2019 ___ 10/28/2018 $17.577
B7684-50002 9/26/2019 to __10/25/2019 ___10/28/2019 $19.88
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 to

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $2,026.76

A — f//g////&{

DATE PAID:

- DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 12/13/2019

VENDOR 011309

PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 071014739

FY: 2020

ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT
00373-74002 to

00374-15080 to

00374-57006 to

00769-66008 to

12839-18008 10/25/2019 to  11/25/2019 12/2/2019 $399.47
25302-57000 11/1/2019 to 12/4/2019 12/5/2019 $1,370.09
25307-96002 to i, -

25678-21007 10/29/2019 to  11/27/2019 12/5/2019 $21,083.86
26029-06009 11/1/2019 to 12/4/2019 12/5/2019 $21.06
36991-84018 to

38491-41003 10/31/2018 to 12/3/2019 12/6/2019 $146.02
50259-78004 to

53042-26001 to

62733-15000 10/25/2019 ta  11/25/2019 12/3/2019 $1,341.65
63097-36003 11/1/2019 to 12/4/2019 12/5/2019 $1,717.53
65504-80009 to

75204-05071 to

75206-13000 to

81844-92017 to

87684-50002 to

88050-34000 to

88383-18002 to

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $26,980.58

The amount indicated is hegeby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
due the same from the City)of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

— /uﬂ//c:’p/’ff

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKZ

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 12/5/2018
VENDOR 011309
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID

PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT
00373-74002 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $17.11
00374-15080 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 93.12
00374-57006 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $20.43
00769-66008 10/29/2019 to 11/27/2019 11/27/2019 $24 63
12839-18008 to
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $19.88
25678-21007 to
26029-06009 to
369901-84018 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $0.00
38491-41003 to
50259-78004 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/27/2019 $210.95
53042-26001 10/18/2019 to 11/18/2019 11/19/2019 $272.94
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 10/18/2019_to 11/18/2019 11/19/2019 $159.23
75204-05071 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $29.29
75206-13000 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $39.07
81844-92017 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $18.25
87684-50002 10/25/2019 to 11/25/2019 11/26/2019 $20.59
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 to

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $925.49

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
due the same from the of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

/ h/é(,/M

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS®

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER
DATE: 1r31gm9’2’1170

VENDOR 011309 (ol II-"I?_{'}. l./,r:) PW
"-_qi.' I“-J/' xl'gJ

PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739

FY: 2020
ACCOUNT & 1-015-WB552-52252 WATER DEPT.

ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE AMOUNT
00373-74002 o

00374-15080 to

00374-57006 to

00769-66008 to

12830-18008 to

25302-57000 to

25307-96002 to

25678-21007 11/27/2019 to 1/3/2020 1/10/2020 $25,344.71
26029-06009 to

36991-84018 to

38491-41003 to

50259-78004 to

53042-26001 12/18/2019 to 1/21/2020 1/22/2020 $484.19
62733-15009 to

63097-36003 to

65504-80009 12/18/2019 to 1/21/2020 1/22/2020 $200.59
75204-05071 to

75206-13000 to

81844-92017 to

87684-50002 to

88050-34000 to

88383-18002 to

AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $26,029.49

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully
due the same from the City,of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

="

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIZ WORKS

DATE PAID: CHECK #




Attachment for Response to Division 6-3

PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT VOUCHER

DATE: 1/8/2020
VENDOR 011309
PAYEE NATIONAL GRID
PO BOX 11739
NEWARK, NJ 07101-4739
FY: 2020
ACCOUNT # 1-015-W6552-52252 WATER DEPT.
ACCOUNT BILLING PERIOD BILL DATE ~ AMOUNT
00373-74002 11/25/2019_to___ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $17.25
00374-15080 11/25/2019 _to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 104.92
00374-57006 11/25/2019_to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $21.05
00769-66008 11/27/2019_to 17272020 1/2/2020 $26.92
12835-18008 11/25/2019_to __ 12/30/2019 17212020 $1.963.13
25302-57000 to
25307-96002 11/25/2019 _to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $20.34
25678-21007 to
26029-06009 - to )
36991-84018 11/25/2019 _to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $286-11
38491-41003 to
50259-78004 11/25/2019 _to___ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $462.36
53042-26001 11/18/2019 _to __ 12/18/2019 12/19/2019 $388.40
62733-15009 to
63097-36003 to
65504-80009 11/18/2019_to __ 12/18/2019 12/19/2019 $172.81
75204-05071 11/25/2019_to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $112.45
75206-13000 11/25/2019 _to __ 12/30/2019 12/3172019 $41.20
81844-92017 11/252019 _to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $42.06
87684-50002 11/25/2019_to __ 12/30/2019 12/31/2019 $21.36
88050-34000 to
88383-18002 to
5,005,858
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR PAYMENT $3,680.36

The amount indicated is hereby approved and certified for payment to the above named payee as being lawfully

due the same from the

e

DATE PAID:

W

IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS /

ity of Woonsocket for the items shown on the attached invoices.

e

f/f’,/ﬁ?

CHECK #

Z11. bl




FISCAL YEAR 2017 BILLING ANALYSIS

1st Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 928,445.62
Com $ 634,847.87
Bulk $ 119,518.16
TOTAL § 1,682,811.65
2nd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 940,108.50
Com $ 725,069.89
Bulk $ 140,427.51
TOTAL §$ 1,805,605.90
3rd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 782,088.51
Com $ 565,908.27
Bulk $ 101,433.25
TOTAL §$ 1,449,430.03
4th Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 753,122.44
Com $ 600,898.71
Bulk $ 89,559.09
TOTAL §$ 1,443,580.24
FY 2017
RTE WATER AMT
Res $ 3,403,765.07
Com $ 2,526,724.74
Bulk $ 450,938.01
TOTAL § 6,381,427.82
Retail Sales
Res $ 3,403,765.07
Com $ 2,526,724.74
Total $ 5,930,489.81

Wholesale Sales

Bulk $ 450,938.01

Rate
0.0406
0.0406

0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

Attachment for Response to Division 6-5

CONSUMPTION CF  CONSUMPTION HCF

22,868,119
15,636,647
3,515,240
42,020,006

CONSUMPTION

23,155,382
17,858,864
4,130,221

45,144,467

CONSUMPTION

19,263,264
13,938,627
2,983,331

36,185,222

CONSUMPTION

18,549,814
14,800,461
2,634,091

35,984,366

CONSUMPTION

83,836,578
62,234,600
13,262,883

838,366
622,346
132,629

159,334,060

1,593,341

CONSUMPTION HCF

838,366
622,346

1,460,712

CONSUMPTION HCF CONSUMPTION MG

132,629

99.206

rev 01 - 2017 june2017 BILLING DATA corrected semiannual



FISCAL YEAR 2018 BILLING ANALYSIS

1st Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 967,501.32
Com $ 730,798.48
Bulk $ 125,873.85
TOTAL $ 1,824,173.65
2nd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 780,865.10
Com $ 604,377.20
Bulk $ 102,791.55
TOTAL $ 1,488,033.85
3rd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 767,819.49
Com $ 609,912.60
Bulk $ 69,733.00
TOTAL $ 1,447,465.09
4th Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 734,733.58
Com $ 597,176.79
Bulk $ 63,436.01
TOTAL $ 1,395,346.38
FY 2018 WATER AMT
Res $ 3,250,919.49
Com $ 2,542,265.07
Bulk $ 361,834.41
TOTAL $ 6,155,018.97
Retail Sales
Res $ 3,250,919.49
Com $ 2,542,265.07
Total $ 5,793,184.56

Wholesale Sales

Bulk $ 361,834.41

Rate

0.0406
0.0406

0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

0.0406
0.0406

0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

CONSUMPTION CF

23,830,082
17,999,963
3,702,172

45,532,216

CONSUMPTION
19,233,131
14,886,138
3,023,281
37,142,549

CONSUMPTION
18,911,810
15,022,478
2,050,971
35,985,259

CONSUMPTION
18,096,886
14,708,788

1,865,765
34,671,439

CONSUMPTION
80,071,909
62,617,366
10,642,189

Attachment for Response to Division 6-5

CONSUMPTION HCF

800,719
626,174
106,422

153,331,463

1,533,315

CONSUMPTION HCF
800,719
626,174

1,426,893

CONSUMPTION HCF

CONSUMPTION MG

106,422

79.604

rev 01 - 2018 Jun2018 BILLING DATA corrected semiannual



FISCAL YEAR 2019 BILLING ANALYSIS

1st Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 924,661.52
Com $ 712,199.01
Bulk $ 128,634.27
TOTAL $ 1,765,494.80
2nd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 794,804.58
Com $ 769,955.35
Bulk $ 110,885.08
TOTAL $ 1,675,645.01
3rd Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 806,622.45
Com $ 760,770.72
Bulk $ 73,052.30
TOTAL $ 1,640,445.47
4th Qtr WATER AMT
Res $ 605,241.21
Com $ 661,803.89
Bulk $ 63,114.00
TOTAL $ 1,330,159.10
FY 2019 WATER AMT
Res $ 3,131,329.76
Com $ 2,904,728.97
Bulk $ 375,685.65
TOTAL $ 6,411,744.38
Retail Sales
Res $ 3,131,329.76
Com $ 2,904,728.97
Total $ 6,036,058.73

Wholesale Sales

Bulk $

375,685.65

Rate
0.0406
0.0406

0.034

0.0406
0.0406

0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

0.0406
0.0406
0.034

CONSUMPTION CF

Attachment for Response to Division 6-5

CONSUMPTION HCF

22,774,914
17,541,848
3,783,361

44,100,123

CONSUMPTION

19,576,467
18,964,417
3,261,326
41,802,211

CONSUMPTION

19,867,548
18,738,195
2,148,597
40,754,340

CONSUMPTION

14,907,419
16,300,588
1,856,294

33,064,302

CONSUMPTION

77,126,349
71,545,049
11,049,578

771,263
715,450
110,496

159,720,975

1,597,210

CONSUMPTION HCF

771,263
715,450

1,486,714

CONSUMPTION HCF

CONSUMPTION MG

110,496

82.651

rev 01 - 2019 june2019 BILLING DATA corrected semiannual



CY 2019 Actual Payroll

Woonsocket Water Division

Attachment for Response to Division 6-6a

2019 Total #1015-W6551-51110 #1015-W6551-51141 #1015-W6551-51145 #1015-W6551-51155 #1015-W6551-51149 Shift [ #1015-W6553-553369 #1015-W6551-51146 #1015-W6554-54433 #1015-W6554-54471 #1015-W6554-54456 Life #1015-W6554-54472 #1015-W6554-54434
Calendar Year Permanent Services Overtime Pay Longevity Bonus for Course Differential Clothing Medical Buyback Pension Health Insurance Insurance Dental FICA/FMED
Employee Title Term Expense Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
Kerry Fadgen Plant Maintenance Mechanic 52 wks $91,498 $53,167 $7,673 $1,604 $988 $97 $150 $198 $6,429 $15,026 $269 $1,300 $4,597




1st Qtr
2nd Qtr
3rd Qtr
4th Qtr
FY 2016

1st Qtr
2nd Qtr
3rd Qtr
4th Qtr
FY 2017

1st Qtr
2nd Qtr
3rd Qtr
4th Qtr
FY 2018

1st Qtr
2nd Qtr
3rd Qtr
4th Qtr
FY 2019

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr Est

FY 2020 projected

BILLING ANALYSIS in MG

Attachment for Response to Division 6-9

North Smithfield Cumberland
15.175 3.901 19.075
11.556 23.960 35.516
12.412 2.111 14.523
12.063 2.772 14.835
51.205 32.745 83.950
16.113 10.181 26.294
14.549 16.345 30.894
11.889 10.427 22.315
12.516 7.187 19.703
55.067 44 139 99.206
15.575 12.117 27.692
13.560 9.054 22.614
13.464 1.877 15.341
12.716 1.240 13.956
55.315 24.289 79.604
15.789 12.511 28.300
15.308 9.087 24.395
14.641 1.431 16.072
12.426 1.459 13.885
58.163 24.488 82.651
16.206 12.511 28.717
16.329 9.087 25.416
15.147 1.431 16.578
12.426 1.459 13.885
60.108 24 .488 84.596

wholesale consumption



Attachment for Response to Division 6-9

Detail of Revenues by Source, Tariff & Rate Class

Woonsocket Water Division

Count or Usage

Metered Rates
Wholesale Rate per 1,000,000 gallons
FY 2016 83.950
FY 2017 99.206
FY 2018 79.604
FY 2019 82.651
345411
4 year average 86.353
Settlement
Ist Step - 2020 Settlement Usage (A) 92.325 Base Rates
(B) Variance
Adjusted 1st Step Usage (5.972) $ 4,995.32 $ (29,834)
Retail Rate per 100 Cubic Feet
FY 2016 1,475,101
FY 2017 1,486,714
FY 2018 1,426,893
FY 2019 1,460,712
5,849,420
4 year average 1,462,355
Ist Step - 2020 Settlement Usage (A) 1,457,027
Adjusted 1st Step Usage 5,328 $ 4.41 $ 23,497
Net Adjustment $ for difference in Usage $ (6,337)

(A)  See Docket 4879 - Joint Settlement Schedule 4.0 page 1 of 2

(B) See Docket 4879 - Joint Settlement Schedule 9.0

DGB Step 1 Schedule -1b
Corrected for Division 6-9




Attachment for Response to Division 6-9

Proposed Step Increase - RY 2020 DGB Step 1 Schedule -1
Woonsocket Water Division

YEAR 2 of 5 year plan - RY 2020/2021 (FYE 5/31/21)

Rate Year ( FYE 5/31/19) Revenue Requirement $ 8,287,155 See Joint Settlement Schedule 2.0 page 3 of 3
Step Increases for 2020/2021 - See below
New Debt Reserve Funding 170,000
Plant Op Contract (existing plant) 59,992
Remove one time Chemical Credit 145,717
Light & Power Increase (19,552)
Property & Fire Taxes Increase 1,998
Inflation Labor @ 2% 22,049
Inflation Non-Labor @ 2.5% 34,797
Rate Case Expense to cover Step 16,000
Adjustment for change in Water Sales 6,337
PLANT MASTER MAINT MECHANIC 50,283
Extra Pension and Fica expense 9,981
Operating Reserve Increase 1.5% 3,854
501,456
Rate Year ( FYE 5/31/20) Revenue Requirement $ 8,788,611
Proposed Step Increase (FYE 5/31/21) Revenue Requirement 6.05%
Revenue from rates $ 8,788,611
Misc. Revenue 321,852
Total Rate Year Revenue $9,110,463
Originally Filed
Step Increases for 2020 -
See Docket 4879 Adjustmentto  Adjusted
Joint Settlement Schedule Step 1 Step 1
12.1 page 1 of 2 Increase Increase
New Debt Reserve Funding 170,000 170,000
Plant Op Contract (existing plant) 52,407 7,585 59,992 See DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1a
Remove one time Chemical Credit 145,717 145,717
Light & Power Increase - (19,552) (19,552) See DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1a
Property & Fire Taxes Increase 1,998 1,998
Inflation Labor @ 2% 22,049 22,049
Inflation Non-Labor @ 2.5% 34,797 34,797
Rate Case Expense to cover Step 16,000 16,000
Adjustment for change in water Sales 6,337 6,337 See DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1b
PLANT MASTER MAINT
MECHANIC position not eliminated 50,283 50,283 See DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1a
Pension and Fica expense on
PLANT MASTER MAINT MECHANIC 9,981 9,981 See DGB Step 1 Schedule - 1a
Operating Reserve Increase 1.5% 3,854 - 3,854

446,822 54,634 501,456



	4879-WWD-DR-DIV6 5-1-2020
	attachment division 6-2
	attachment 6-2
	Sheet1 (3)

	Scan2020-05-01_172653

	attachment division 6-3
	electric backup 1
	electric backup
	01-01 jan
	01-02 feb
	01-08
	01-12
	02-03 mar
	02-08
	02-12


	attachment division 6-5
	rev 01 -  2017 june2017 BILLING DATA corrected  semiannual
	Sheet1 (2)

	rev 01 -  2018 Jun2018 BILLING DATA corrected  semiannual
	Sheet1 (2)

	rev 01 -  2019 june2019 BILLING DATA corrected  semiannual
	Sheet1 (2)


	attachment division 6-6a
	Sheet1 (3)

	attachment division 6-9
	wholesale consumption
	Sheet1 (2)

	step 1 schedules  corrected for div 6-9
	dgb-1b
	dgb-1





